
Select Committee Agenda

1

Neighbourhoods Select Committee
Tuesday, 13th September, 2016
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Neighbourhoods Select Committee, which 
will be held at: 

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping
on Tuesday, 13th September, 2016
at 7.30 pm .

Glen Chipp
Chief Executive

Democratic Services 
Officer

M Jenkins,   Directorate of Governance
email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk  Tel: 
01992 564607

Members:

Councillors N Bedford (Chairman), H Brady (Vice-Chairman), N Avey, R Baldwin, L Hughes, 
J Jennings, R Morgan, S Neville, A Patel, C P Pond, B Rolfe, M Sartin, G Shiell, E Webster 
and J H Whitehouse

PLEASE NOTE THIS MEETING IS OPEN TO ALL MEMBERS TO ATTEND
SUBSTITUTE NOMINATION DEADLINE:

6.30 PM 

WEBCASTING NOTICE

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or 
part of the meeting is being filmed. 

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection 
Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the 
Council’s published policy and copies made available to those who request it..

Therefore by entering the Chamber and using the lower public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for web casting and/or training purposes. If members of the public do not 
wish to have their image captured they should sit in the upper council chamber public 
gallery area

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Public Relations Manager 
on 01992 564039



Neighbourhoods Select Committee Tuesday, 13 September 2016

2

1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  

1. This meeting is to be webcast. Members are reminded of the need to activate 
their microphones before speaking. 

2. The Chairman will read the following announcement:

“This meeting will be webcast live to the Internet and will be archived for later viewing. 
Copies of recordings may be made available on request.

By entering the chamber’s lower seating area you consenting to becoming part of the 
webcast.

If you wish to avoid being filmed you should move to the public gallery or speak to the 
webcasting officer”

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

3. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  

(Director of Governance)  To report the appointment of any substitute members for the 
meeting.

4. NOTES OF THE LAST MEETING  (Pages 5 - 14)

To agree the notes of the last meeting held on 28 June 2016.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

(Director of Governance). To declare interests in any items on the agenda.

In considering whether to declare a pecuniary or a non-pecuniary interest under the 
Code of Conduct, Overview & Scrutiny members are asked pay particular attention to 
paragraph 9 of the Code in addition to the more familiar requirements.

This requires the declaration of a non-pecuniary interest in any matter before an OS 
Committee which relates to a decision of or action by another Committee or Sub 
Committee of the Council, a Joint Committee or Joint Sub Committee in which the 
Council is involved and of which the Councillor is also a member.

Paragraph 9 does not refer to Cabinet decisions or attendance at an OS meeting 
purely for the purpose of answering questions or providing information on such a 
matter.

6. THE SURFACE WATER MANAGEMENT PLAN FOR LOUGHTON, BUCKHURST 
HILL AND THEYDON BOIS  

To receive a presentation by consultants and EFDC officers from the Engineering, 
Drainage and Water Teams.

Background



Neighbourhoods Select Committee Tuesday, 13 September 2016

3

Officers from the Council’s Engineering, Drainage and Water Team have been 
working with Essex County Council’s (ECC) Flood Team, consultants and other 
stakeholders to produce a Surface Water Management Plan (SWMP) for Loughton, 
Buckhurst Hill and Theydon Bois.  The report outlines the predicted risk and preferred 
surface water management strategy for these areas. In this context surface water 
flooding describes flooding from sewers, drains, groundwater and runoff from land, 
small watercourses and ditches that occur as a result of heavy rainfall. 

A four phase approach has been undertaken in line with Defra’s SWMP technical 
guidance 2010. The areas identified to be at more significant risk have been 
delineated into Critical Drainage Areas (CDAs) representing the contributing 
catchment area and features that influence the predicted flood extent. Within the study 
area a total of seven CDAs have been identified. For each CDA site specific measures 
have been identified that could be considered to help reduce the risk of surface water 
flooding. The process establishes a long term action plan for ECC, EFDC and other 
Flood Management Authorities to assist in their roles under the Flood and Water 
Management Act 2010.

Amongst other measures, the long term action plan proposes flood mitigation planning 
policies, in the main, by the use of Sustainable Drainage Systems (SuDs). The SWMP 
will be fed into the new Local Plan and should form part of the Council’s Development 
Control policies. 

These areas are the first within Epping District to be subject to a SWMP, because:- 

i.              Defra’s National Rank Order of Settlements Susceptible to Surface Water 
Flooding (Defra 2009)  indicates that Loughton area is vulnerable to 
surface water flooding and is ranked 313th out of 4,215 settlements in 
England, with an estimated 1,000 at risk of flooding. The Defra document 
did not contain any information regarding the vulnerability or flood risk for 
Buckhurst Hill or Theydon Bois but due to historical flooding events it was 
decided to assess these areas as part of the SWMP; and

ii.             As part of its duties created by the Flood and Water Management Act 
2010,  ECC (as the Lead Local Flood Risk Authority for Essex)  produced 
in January 2011 a Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment (PFRA). This PFRA 
identified the Loughton Area as a Tier 1 at risk area. 

A presentation on the SWMP will be given by Capita the consultants who led on the 
project. Lucy Shepard, Essex County Council’s Lead Flood Investigation Officer, along 
with officers from EFDC, will also be present to help answer any questions. 

7. FLY-TIPPING - ENFORCEMENT AND CLEARANCE  

(Director of Neighbourhoods) to receive a verbal update on Fly-tipping in our district.

8. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2016/17 - QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE  
(Pages 15 - 34)

(Director of Governance) to consider the attached report.



Neighbourhoods Select Committee Tuesday, 13 September 2016

4

9. CORPORATE PLAN KEY ACTION PLAN 2016/17 - QUARTERLY REVIEW  (Pages 
35 - 42)

(Director of Governance) – to consider the attached report.

10. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 43 - 46)

(Chairman / Lead Officer) The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has agreed the 
Terms of Reference of this Committee. This is attached along with an ongoing work 
programme. Members are asked at each meeting to review both documents.

Work Programme

At the joint meeting of O&S and Select Committee Chairmen and Vice Chairmen Co-
ordinating Group held on 30 June 2016; the following additional matters for inclusion 
in this Committee’s work programme was identified. The additional items are:

 Review of Land Drainage arrangements (on this agenda); and
 Review of arrangements for ensuring the behaviour of licenced taxi drivers.

11. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

To consider which reports are ready to be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee at its next meeting.



1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
NOTES OF A MEETING OF NEIGHBOURHOODS SELECT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON TUESDAY, 28 JUNE 2016
IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1, CIVIC OFFICES, HIGH STREET, EPPING

AT 7.30  - 9.20 PM

Members 
Present:

N Bedford (Chairman), H Brady (Vice-Chairman), R Baldwin, L Hughes, 
R Morgan, S Neville, A Patel, C P Pond, B Rolfe, M Sartin, G Shiell, 
E Webster and J H Whitehouse

Other members 
present:

W Breare-Hall and J Philip

Apologies for 
Absence:

N Avey and J Jennings

Officers Present D Macnab (Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Neighbourhoods), 
K Durrani (Assistant Director (Technical Services)), L Swan (Assistant 
Director (Private Sector Housing & Communities Support)), E A Ainslie 
(Environmental Co-Ordinator) and A Hendry (Senior Democratic Services 
Officer)

1. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02) 

It was noted that there were no substitute members for this meeting. 

2. NOTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

The notes of the last meeting held on 15 March 2016 were agreed.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made pursuant to the Members Code of 
Conduct. 

4. DRAFT TERMS OF REFERENCE AND WORK PROGRAMME 

Terms of Reference

The Committee considered their newly amended Terms of Reference which omitted 
reference from the newly established Communities Select Committee. They noted 
that each Select Committee was now aligned to their corresponding directorates and 
agreed their proposed Terms of Reference.

Work Programme

The Committee next considered their work programme and noted the cyclical items 
that were that were populating the current programme. The Committee agreed the 
programme noting that they could ask for items to be added during the course of the 
year as long as it was within their Terms of Reference.



Neighbourhoods Select Committee Tuesday, 28 June 2016

2

5. LOCAL PLAN UPDATE 

The Director of Neighbourhoods introduced the Local Plan Update report. The 
Committee noted that an updated Local Plan Development Scheme was due to go to 
Cabinet on 21 July 2016 which reflected the new timescales for the development of 
the Local Plan. They noted that the key milestones prior to the consultation on the 
Draft Plan were:

 08 October 2016 – 
[...]
ommittee did 
not fall in line with the consultation dates, could it be taken to the main Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. He was told that they were happy to bring the consultation to all 
members. 

Councillor Sartin noted that we were doing a Regulation 18 consultation while others 
were doing a Regulation 19, have they missed out this stage.  Councillor Philip said 
that regulations allowed them to go to Regulation 19, but if they get to many 
questions on this they may have to go back. We will get on to Regulation 19 later on.

Councillor Patel asked about the examiners report on the Moreton, Bobbingworth 
and Lavers Neighbourhood Plan and if we could put together a summary of lessons 
learnt about this. Councillor Philip said that they could, but they did not know as yet 
what would happen. When we do, we would write a report to the Cabinet and they 
could decide if we had a good case to go to referendum. Mr Macnab noted that we 
could look at the draft Neighbourhood plans and offer advice. 

RESOLVED:

That the progress on the Local Plan was noted.

6. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2015/16 - Q4 (OUTTURN) PERFORMANCE 

The Director of Neighbourhoods introduced the quarter 4 outturn report for the Key 
Performance Indicators for 2015/16. The Committee noted that as part of the duty to 
secure continuous improvement, a range of Key Performance Indicators (KPI) 
relevant to the Council’s services and key objectives, are adopted each year by the 
Finance and Performance Management Cabinet Committee. Performance against 
the KPIs was monitored on a quarterly basis by Management Board and Overview 
and Scrutiny to drive improvement in performance and ensure corrective action was 
taken where necessary. 

In this case the quarterly measurements would start from the start of the financial, 1st 
April. 

A range of thirty-six (36) Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for 2015/16 was adopted 
by the Finance and Performance Management Cabinet Committee in March 2015. 
The KPI
[...]
Biffa who would collect it within 
hours or a day.  Again, problems would arise if it was hazardous waste. Another 
problem was if it was on private land, as we could not enter their land so would have 
to negotiate with the land owner.  Something was always done when officers were 
informed, even if that’s just reporting it to county. 

RESOLVED:

(1) That the committee reviewed and noted the Key performance Indicators 
within its areas of responsibility for 2015/16; and

(2) That a presentation be arranged on the problems and possible solutions of 
fly-tipping in the EFD area.



Neighbourhoods Select Committee Tuesday, 28 June 2016

6

7. CORPORATE PLAN KEY ACTION PLAN 2015-16 - Q4 (OUTTURN) POSITION 

The Director of Neighbourhoods introduced the report on the quarter 4 outturn 
position of the Corporate Plan Key Action Plan (2015/16). The Corporate Plan was 
the Council’s key strategic planning document, setting out its priorities over the five-
year period from 2015/16 to 2019/20. The priorities or Corporate Aims are supported 
by Key Objectives, which provided a clear statement of the Council’s overall 
intentions for these five years. 

The Corporate Plan Key Action Plan for 2015/16 was agreed by the Cabinet in March 
2015. Progress in relation to individual actions and deliverables are reviewed by the 
Cabinet and the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on a quarterly and outturn basis.

The Corporate Plan 2015-2020 was the Council’s highest level strategic document. It 
set the strategic direction for the authority for the five year lifetime of the Plan. It 
focused on a number of key areas that the Council needed to focus on during that 
time and helped to prioritise resources to provide quality services and value for 
money. These key areas are known as the Corporate Aims and are supported by a 
set of Key Objectives which represent the Council’s high-level initiatives and over-
arching goals to achieve the Corporate Aims. The Key Objectives are in turn, 
de
[...]
 Early 2019 – Start of construction, lasting about 2 years.

Officers and Members would continue to engage with Essex County Council (and 
Highways England) on junction 7A through formal consultations such as this one, 
and also, more regularly, through the Co-operation for Sustainable Development 
Member Board and the Co-operation for Sustainable Development Officer Group.

RESOLVED:

(1) That this Council strongly supported the provision of a new junction 7A on 
the M11, as it would greatly improve the transport network and traffic 
management for the area, and it was necessary to support the growth of 
homes and jobs in the forthcoming Local Plans of EFDC and the other three 
West Essex/East Herts authorities; and

(2) That Essex County Council should consider the phasing for delivery of the 
‘future-proofing’ spur and roundabout as the need for this would be 
determined by the District Councils' Local Plans which were not yet available. 



Neighbourhoods Select Committee Tuesday, 28 June 2016

10

10. FUTURE MEETINGS 

The Committee noted the dates for their future meetings.



Report to: Neighbourhoods Select 
Committee  

Date of meeting: 13 September 2016

Portfolio:  Environment (Cllr Will Breare-Hall)

Subject: Key Performance Indicators 2016/17 - Quarter 1 Performance

Officer contact for further information:  Barbara Copson (01992 564042)

Democratic Services Officer:  Adrian Hendry (01992 564246)

Recommendations/Decisions Required:

(1) That the Select Committee reviews Q1 performance in relation to the key 
performance indicators within its areas of responsibility.

Executive Summary:

The Local Government Act 1999 requires that the Council make arrangements to secure 
continuous improvement in the way in which its functions and services are exercised, having 
regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and effectiveness. 

As part of the duty to secure continuous improvement, a range of Key Performance 
Indicators (KPI) relevant to the Council’s s
[...]

provides an overview of all KPIs and includes in detail those indicators which fall within the 
areas of responsibility of the Neighbourhoods Select Committee

3. A headline end of Q1 performance summary in respect of the KPIs falling within the 
Neighbourhoods Select Committee’s areas of responsibility for 2016/17, together with a 
detailed performance report for each of these indicators, is attached at Appendix 1 to this 
report. Attached at Appendix 2 Is the Improvement plan NEI010 (Increase in homes) (no.), 
the Improvement Plans for the remaining indicators which failed to reach target for the 
quarter - NEI001(Non-recycled waste), NEI009 (Noise investigations), and NEI013 (Waste 
recycled) (%), being unavailable. 

Key Performance Indicators 2016/17 - Quarter 1 Performance

4. The overall position for all thirty-seven (37) KPIs at the end of the Quarter 1, was as 
follows:

(a) 25 (68%) indicators achieved target; 
(b) 12 (32%) indicators did not achieve target, although
(c) 3   (8%) of these indicators performed within the agreed tolerance for the 

indicator. 
(d) 28 (76%) of indicators are currently anticipated to achieve year-end target and a 

further 2 (5%) are uncertain whether they will achieve year-end target. 

5. Neighbourhoods Select Committee indicators – Thirteen (13) of the Key 
Performance Indicators fall within the Neighbourhoods Select Committee’s areas of 
responsibility. The overall position with regard to the achievement of target performance at 
Q1 for these thirteen (13) indicators, was as follows:

(a)    9  (69%) indicators achieved target;
(b)    4  (31%) indicators did not achieve target, and
(c)    0  (0%) of these KPI’s performed within the agreed tolerance for the indicator
(d)    8  (62%) of indicators are currently anticipated to achieve year-end target, and a
        further 1  (8%) indicator is uncertain whether it will achieve year-end target.

6. The ‘amber’ performance status used in the KPI report identifies indicators th
[...]
ficer:  Mark Jenkins (01992 564607)

Recommendations/Decisions Required:

(1) That the Committee review the first quarter (Q1) progress of the Corporate Plan 
Key Action Plan for 2016/17 in relation to its areas of responsibility; and

(2) That the Committee identifies any actions arising from the Corporate Plan Key 
Action Plan for 2016/17 Q1 within its areas of responsibility, which require in-
depth scrutiny or further report on current progress.

Executive Summary:

The Corporate Plan is the Council’s key strategic planning document, setting out its priorities 
over the five-year period from 2015/16 to 2019/20. The priorities or Corporate Aims are 
supported by Key Objectives, which provide a clear statement of the Council’s overall 
intentions for these five years. 

The Key Objectives are delivered by an annual action plan, with each year building upon the 
progress against the achievement of the Key Objectives for previous years. The annual 
action plans contain a range of actions designed to achieve specific outcomes and are 
working documents are therefore subject to change and development to ensure the actions 
remain relevant and appropriate, and to identify opportunities to secure further progress or 
improvement.

The Corporate Plan Key Action Plan for 2016/17 was agreed by the Cabinet in March 2016. 
Progress in relation to all actions and deliverables is reviewed by the Cabinet, the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee, and the appropriate Select Committee, on a quarterly basis. 

Reasons for Proposed Decision:

It is important that relevant performance management processes are in place to review 
progress against the key objectives, to ensure their continued achievability and relevance, 
and to identify proposals for appropriate corrective action in areas of slippage or
under-performance. 

Some actions have cross directorate responsibility. Where this is the case the most 
appropriate Select Committee is requested to consider the action. This report pre

Minutes of the meeting


1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
NOTES OF A MEETING OF NEIGHBOURHOODS SELECT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON TUESDAY, 13 SEPTEMBER 2016
IN COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICES, HIGH STREET, EPPING

AT 7.30  - 9.20 PM

Members 
Present:

N Bedford (Chairman), , R Baldwin, S Heap, J Jennings, J Lea (Chairman 
of the Council), A Patel, C P Pond, M Sartin, G Shiell and J H Whitehouse

Other members 
present:

J Philip and G Waller

Apologies for 
Absence:

H Brady, N Avey, L Hughes, R Morgan, S Neville, B Rolfe and E Webster

Officers Present D Macnab (Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Neighbourhoods), 
K Durrani (Assistant Director (Technical Services)), N Richardson 
(Assistant Director (Development Management)), S Stranders (Drainage 
Manager), R Gardiner (Environment and Neighbourhoods Manager), 
Baker (Land Drainage Engineer), M Little (Assistant Engineer), M Jenkins 
(Democratic Services Officer) and A Rose (Marketing & Digital Content 
Officer)

11. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION 

The Chairman reminded everyone present that the meeting would be broadcast live 
to the Internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol for the webcasting of its 
meetings.

12. VICE-CHAIRMAN 

The Vice Chairman of the select committee, Councillor H Brady, had tendered her 
apologies and so the Chairman asked for a Vice Chairman to be appointed for the 
duration of the meeting.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor M Sartin be appointed as Vice-Chairman of the select 
committee for the duration of this meeting.

13. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02) 

It was noted that Councillors S Heap and J Lea were substituting for Councillors S 
Neville and B Rolfe respectively.

14. NOTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the notes of the last meeting of the select committee held on 28 June 
2016 be agreed.

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 



Neighbourhoods Select Committee Tuesday, 13 September 2016

2

There were no declarations of interest made pursuant to the Member’s Code of 
Conduct.

16. THE SURFACE WATER MANAGEMENT PLAN FOR LOUGHTON, BUCKHURST 
HILL AND THEYDON BOIS 

The Select Committee received a presentation on the surface water management for 
Loughton, Buckhurst Hill and Theydon Bois from L Shepherd of Essex County 
Council and C Despins from Capita.

Officers from the Council’s Engineering, Drainage and Water Team had been 
working with Essex County Council’s Flood Team, consultants and other 
stakeholders in producing a Surface Water Management Plan (SWMP) for Loughton, 
Buckhurst Hill and Theydon Bois. The plan outlined the predicted risk and preferred 
surface water management strategy for these areas. Surface water flooding 
described flooding from sewers, drains, groundwater and run off from land, small 
watercourses and ditches that occurred as a result of heavy rainfall.

A four phase approach had been undertaken in line with Defra’s SWMP technical 
guidance for 2010. The areas identified as being at significant risk had been placed 
into Critical Drainage Areas (CDAs) of which a total of seven CDAs had been 
identified. For each site, specific measures had been identified that could be 
considered in helping reduce the risk of surface water flooding. The process 
established a long term action plan for the County Council, District Council and other 
flood management authorities to assist in their roles under the Flood and Water 
Management Act 2010.

These areas were the first within Epping District subject to a SWMP, because:

(a) Defra’s National Rank Order of Settlements Susceptible to Surface water 
Flooding indicated that Loughton was vulnerable to surface water flooding and was 
ranked 313th out of 4,215 settlements in England with an estimated 1,000 at risk of 
flooding. The Defra document did not contain any information regarding the 
vulnerability or floodrisk for Buckhurst Hill or Theydon Bois, but due to historical 
flooding events it was decided to assess these areas as part of the SWMP; and

(b) As part of its duties created by the Flood and water Management Act 2010, 
the County Council produced in January 2011 a Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment 
which identified the Loughton area as a Tier 1 at risk area.

The select committee were advised of the potential options in dealing with flooding:

Identification of Options

(a) Soft Measures

(i) Adaptation of spatial planning policy
(ii) Improving maintenance of the drainage network
(iii) Emergency planning
(iv) Raising community awareness

(b) Hard Engineering Measures

(i) Ponds
(ii) Pipe enlargement



Neighbourhoods Select Committee Tuesday, 13 September 2016

3

(iii) Additional gullies

(c) Sustainable Drainage Systems

(i) Bioretention (The process in which contaminants and sedimentation were 
removed from stormwater run off. Stormwater was then collected into the 
treatment area)

(ii) Green roofs (A roof partially or completely covered with vegetation)
(iii) Permeable Pavement (Was a range of sustainable materials that allowed the 

movement of stormwater through the water)
(iv) Detention Basins An excavated area installed on or adjacent to rivers, 

streams and the like for protection against flooding)
(v) Rainwater Harvesting (The accumulation and deposition of rainwater for re-

use on site, rather than allowing it to run off)
(vi) Sub-Surface Storage (This relied on construction of water storage structure 

made of concrete or piping)

The select committee asked the invited guests about the various options for coping 
with flooding. Members were concerned about the role of Essex County Council 
Highways in supporting better flood preparation. A meeting had been undertaken 
with County Highways considering changing maintenance regimes on their assets. 
Whilst the attitude from Highways was positive, it was clear that their current funding 
and prioritisation gave limited focus to their own drainage assets. The working 
relationship the District Council had with the Drainage Engineer at Highways was 
extremely good.

L Shepherd and C Despins advised further of the problems they faced:

 Encouraging eligible residents to consider applying for Property Level 
Protection Grants that were available from ECC to install flood protection 
products, however properties must have been flooded previously to receive 
this.

 Continuing exploration of investment opportunities for drainage assets offered 
by developments that may come forward within the SWMP area, both pre and 
post adoption of the new Local Plan.

 Challenging drainage proposals where developers had not considered or 
embraced the range of sustainable drainage systems available.

 Working to ensure that Members and the wider public were aware of flood 
risk from all sources and how they could better prepare in the event of 
flooding.

 The Select Committee were advised that it was important building flood 
resilience into buildings, for example flooring that could be used after a flood.

Members were concerned about blockages in the River Roding which were not being 
cleared. Essex County Council replied that they had a very good relationship with the 
Environment Agency, however maintenance budgets had been cut, it was important 
to justify the benefits of work in line with costs sustained.

There was particular concern about flooding in the Theydon Bois, affecting 31 
properties Essex County Council replied that it was difficult to assess options and 



Neighbourhoods Select Committee Tuesday, 13 September 2016

4

deciding what would work. They would look at properties potentially effected, there 
were resources available. It was important to inform people and help with 
preparation. The select committee were concerned about the effects of flooding for 
future generations living in the district. The Planning Portfolio Holder said that 
through the Local Plan they were encouraging development away from flood plains.

The Chairman thanked the representatives from Essex County Council and Capita 
for attending, making their presentation and answering questions.

RESOLVED:

That the presentation regarding the Surface Water Management Plan for 
Loughton, Buckhurst Hill and Theydon Bois be noted.

17. FLY-TIPPING - ENFORCEMENT AND CLEARANCE 

The select committee received a verbal update on the Enforcement and Clearance of 
Fly Tipping from the Environment and Neighbourhoods Manager.

There were two main issues facing the authority in respect of fly tipping; the first was 
small scale disposal, often involving a single black rubbish bag and could be put 
down to mis-management. The second was large scale fly tipping which was 
frequently associated with professional tippers who worked for profit, this was a 
criminal activity adding that it was hard to tackle and difficult to catch those 
responsible.

The solution was to attempt a reduction in fly tipping using enforcement signs, 
education and fines. Signs or notices could be stuck to black bags. The Environment 
Team were committed to the task, the Environment Agency only took on the largest 
cases which meant that this authority did a great deal, probably 99% of all cases.

There had been recent changes in Government legislation including Fixed Penalty 
Notices which could impose £200. fines. The income from this could be used by local 
authorities. The enforcement technology was also improving, CCTV was one 
example. More education was needed for the public, if an individual or company, 
passed on their waste to a tipper and this was dumped illegally, responsibility would 
pass to the owner. The District Council was also a member of Cleaner Essex Group 
alongside 13 other authorities.

Members felt that more CCTV and much heavier fines were required to enforce more 
effectively. There was concern that the closure of a tip locally would be having a 
serious impact on people who were inconvenienced in disposing of DIY waste. The 
Environment and Neighbourhoods Manager advised that apart from imposing fines 
and curfews they could use a special collections service for large amounts of waste.

RESOLVED:

That the verbal report regarding Fly Tipping – Enforcement and Clearance be 
noted.

18. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2016/17 - QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE 

The select committee received a report from Assistant Director – technical regarding 
Key Performance Indicators 2016/17 – Quarter 1 Performance.



Neighbourhoods Select Committee Tuesday, 13 September 2016

5

The Local Government Act 1999 required that the Council made arrangements for 
securing continuous improvement in the way in which its functions and services were 
exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and effectiveness. 
As part of the duty to secure continuous improvement, a range of Key performance 
Indicators (KPIs) relevant to the Council’s services and key objectives were adopted 
each year by the Finance and Performance Management Cabinet Committee. 
Performance against the KPIs was monitored on a quarterly basis by the 
Management Board and overview and scrutiny to drive improvement in performance.

A range of 37 KPIs for 2016/17 was adopted by the Finance and Performance 
Management Cabinet Committee in March 2016. The overall position for all 37 at the 
end of Quarter 1, was as follows:

(a) 25 (68%) indicators achieved target.

(b) 12 (32%) indicators did not achieve target.

(c) 3 (8%) of these indicators performed within the agreed tolerance for the 
indicator.

(d) 28 (76%) of indicators were currently anticipated to achieve year end target 
and a further 2 (5%) were uncertain as to whether they would achieve year 
end target.

There were 13 indicators within this select committee’s parameters. The overall 
position with regard to the achievement of target performance at Q1 for these, was 
as follows:

(i) 9 (69%) indicators achieved target.

(ii) 4 (31%) indicators did not achieve target.

(iii) 0 (0%) of these KPIs performed within the agreed tolerance for the indicator.

(iv) 8 (62%) of indicators were currently anticipated to achieve year end target 
and a further 1 (8%) indicator was uncertain as to whether it would 
achieve year end target.

It was noted that the target for NE1009 had not been reached, this was in regard to 
noise investigations, the target was 90% and officers had actually attained 88.76%. 
Members were assured that they would reach the target for the rest of the year.

Attention was drawn to NE1010 which concerned the net increase or decrease in the 
number of homes in the district. The target had not been reached here either. 
However it was important to note that the Council had a limited influence over 
housing completion figures meeting targets, they could encourage more building of 
dwellings by granting planning permission but this did not actually build the vast 
majority of the dwellings. Even a site being given planning permission could lead to 
delays as developers may wait for rising property prices.

RESOLVED:

That the Key Performance Indicators 2016/17 – Quarter 1 Performance be noted.



Neighbourhoods Select Committee Tuesday, 13 September 2016

6

19. CORPORATE PLAN KEY ACTION PLAN 2016/17 - QUARTERLY REVIEW 

The select committee received a report from the Director of Neighbourhoods 
regarding the Corporate Plan Key Action Plan 2016/17 – Quarter 1.

The Corporate Plan was the Council’s key strategic planning document, setting out 
its priorities over the five year period from 2015/16 to 2019/20. The priorities or 
Corporate Aims were supported by key objectives which provided a clear statement 
of the Council’s overall intentions for these five years. The Corporate Plan Key Action 
Plan for 2016/17 was agreed by the Cabinet in March 2016. Progress in relation to all 
actions and deliverables was reviewed by the Cabinet, the Overview and scrutiny 
Committee and the appropriate select committee on a quarterly basis.

There were 49 actions in total for which progress updates for Quarter 1 were as 
follows:

(a) 32 (65%) of these actions had been achieved or were on target.

(b) 7 (14%) of these actions were under control.

(c) 2 (4%) were behind schedule.

(d) 8 (16%) were pending.

There were 12 actions which fell within the areas of responsibility of this select 
committee at the end of Q1 these were:

(i) 6 (50%) of these actions had been achieved or were on target.

(ii) 4 933%) of these actions were under control.

(iii) 2 (17%) of these actions were behind schedule.

(iv) 0 (0%) of these actions were pending.

Members were updated on Action (7) Progress on the Epping Forest Shopping Park 
Scheme. This was currently behind schedule, tenders had been received for the 
construction of the main shopping park. However there had been delays in the 
process, the shopping park was not likely to open until Summer 2017.

Actions (2), (4) and (5) included clauses for requiring the use of the District Council’s 
Building Control Service in new commercial leases, upgrade of Council facilities and 
major development projects in which the Council had a sole or significant interest.

RESOLVED:

That the Corporate Plan Key Action Plan 2016/17 – Quarter 1 Progress Report 
be noted.

20. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND WORK PROGRAMME 

(a) Terms of Reference

The select committee noted the Terms of Reference.



Neighbourhoods Select Committee Tuesday, 13 September 2016

7

(b) Work Programme

The select committee noted the updated Work Programme.

21. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

The Director of Neighbourhoods advised that Members were free to proposed new 
items for the select committee Work Programme although these had to be confirmed 
by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.


